
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the Annual Council meeting of the Borough Council of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme to be held in the Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, 

Barracks Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL on Wednesday, 17th May, 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 ELECTION OF MAYOR 2023/24    

 When the Mayor has declared the result of the election, the Mayor, preceded by the Mace 
Bearers, will retire from the room, accompanied by the Chief Executive and the Mayor 
Elect. 
 
The Mayor Elect will then be robed and invested with the chain of office.  The Mayor Elect 
will then return to the meeting room preceded by the Mace Bearers and accompanied by 
the Chief Executive. 
 
The Mayor will take the chair and make the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2023/24    

 Following the appointment of the Deputy Mayor, he/she will make the declaration of 
acceptance of office. 
 

6 MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS    

 The Mayor will announce appointments to Civic Roles for the forthcoming year. 
 

7 MAYORAL ADDRESS    

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE BY NO LATER THAN 6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To receive the Mayoral address. 
 

8 VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND 
MAYORESS   

 

 In appreciation of their services during the past year, the Group Leaders will lead a vote of 
thanks to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress. 
 

9 RESPONSE OF THE RETIRING MAYOR AND SUMMARY OF 
THE MAYORAL YEAR   

 

 Retiring Mayor’s response. 
 

10 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET    

 The Leader will report the appointment of the Cabinet and Deputy Leader for 2023/24. 
 

11 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 
FOR 2023/24   

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 To appoint Members to committees. Appendix to follow. 
 

12 REVISED FINANCE AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES   (Pages 17 - 22) 

 Appendix to follow 
 

13 CONSTITUTION UPDATE   (Pages 23 - 28) 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Section B4, Rule 9 of the constitution 
are, in the opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions 
as may be  deemed necessary. 
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



  

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.. 
 
Fire exits are to be found at the side of the room leading into Queens 
Gardens. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at 
the statue of Queen Victoria.  DO NOT re-enter the building until advised to by 
the Controlling Officer. 
 

2. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 

3. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Procedure Rule 14 must reach 
the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  
Further information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section B5, Rule 4 
of the Constitution of the Council. 

 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT ORS. 
N EXITING HE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Council - 05/04/23 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 5th April, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Gillian Burnett (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Allport 

Barker MBE 
Beeston 
Bettley-Smith 
Brockie 
Brown 
Bryan 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Gorton 
Grocott 
 

Heesom 
Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
D Jones 
Northcott 
Panter 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
Skelding 
 

Stubbs 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg 
Talbot 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
G White 
S White 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Adcock, Fear, S Jones, Lawley, Moffat, J Waring 

and Wright 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Daniel Dickinson Service Director - Legal & 

Governance /Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Roger Tait Service Director - 

Neighbourhood Delivery 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor made two announcements: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3851&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/QrM8_9KXdus


  
Council - 05/04/23 

  
2 

 Members who had attended the Mayor’s Ball last Frid
[...]
to Full Council later 
in the year. 
 
The Heroes Awards were held at the Mayor’s Charity Ball at Keele last Friday.  The 
Leader congratulated the winners of the three awards: Community Champion – 
Briony Bowler; Young Hero – Hannah Wollas and Lifetime Achievement – Jim 
Worgan.  
  
Questions were raised by members as follows. 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/QrM8_9KXdus?t=699
https://youtu.be/QrM8_9KXdus?t=791


  
Council - 05/04/23 

  
3 

On paragraph 2 – One Council update 
 
Councillor Parker asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
for an update on the programme of events for the ‘award winning’ markets for the 
rest of this year. 
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that the events included Artisan Markets; Vegan 
Festival, Record Fair; Greyhound Gap; King’s Coronation Market; Young Traders 
Market, mini markets and antiques markets.  Other events included a ten metre 
inflated bubble of C02 which was touring the County, Armed Forces Day celebrations 
and working with the BID for the Lymelight Festival.  These events would be added to 
as they came along. 
 
On paragraph 3 – the Coronation and 850 celebrations: 
 
Councillor Gorton asked for the actual number of nominations received for the recent 
Heroes Awards, broken down into categories. 
 
The Leader stated that he could not break them down into categories but there were 
24 nominations overall.    
 
On paragraph 4 – Housing Assistance Policy 2023: 
 
Councillor John Williams referred to a recent Sentinel report stating that a resident 
who had been accepted for a grant and the work had not been carried out 
satisfactorily.  A point had been made by this Council that the work would be brought 
‘in-house’ and managed by the Council.  Councillor Williams asked for clarification. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing advised that it used to be a 
commissioned service in partnership with Staffordshire County Council.  From 1 
April, 2023 it was brought ‘in-house’ whereb
[...]
2-
23: 
 
Councillor Brockie asked, in respect of sickness absences, would staff affected by 
the changes through One Council have their contracts protected, employment rights 
upheld and a suitable level of risk assessment put in place to protect them and the 
public they serve. 
 
The Leader stated that there were measures in place.  The One Council programme 
was working with staff.  The Administration was working with the HR team and the 
Unions. 
 
Councillor John Williams asked what value had been achieved for the Ryecroft site 
and what internal and external audits had taken place on the value for money 
exercises on the value of the land. 
 
The Leader stated that there would be a report to Cabinet when Aspire took on a 
large part of the site.  Discussions were still ongoing with the County Council 
regarding the former Sainsburys site.  Everything was in place to ensure that the 
Council got value for money. 
 
Councillor Holland encouraged Members to look at the new format for reporting 
matters such as sickness absence which was reported at the last meeting of the 
Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  Members were further 
encouraged to suggest alternative priorities/key indicators to the Scrutiny Committee 
or to the Administration. 
 
 
There were no comments or questions on paragraph 8 – the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the statement of the Leader of the Council be received and 

noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
The reports for the Health, Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee and 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
A verbal update was given for the Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee detailing the items discussed at previous meetings. 
 

Page 8

https://youtu.be/QrM8_9KXdus?t=1942


  
Council - 05/04/23 

  
5 

Resolved:  That the reports be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF
[...]
many feel that it should be brought back into Council ownership. What 
options, including compulsory purchase, have been considered in order to make the 
best use of what's left of it?' 

 
The Leader stated that, although it was a scar on the town, it was a private 
development that the Council could not interfere with, other than checking that the 
site was safe.  It was believed that there was a battle to take control of the site and 
once that took place, officers had been assured that the development would be 
completed. During the past week there had been activity on the site and it was hoped 
that it would be completed as per its planning permission. 

 
Compulsory purchase would be problematic for the Council as it was not seen as a 
dead site and would also divert money away from the regeneration projects and risk 
the delivery of those projects.  The new owner of the site would be held to account 
and hope that they would continue with the development. 
 
Councillor Brockie sought reassurance that the prospect of diverting money away 
from the regeneration projects did not put the Administration off looking at the 
feasibility of having some input into what happens to the building.  Could assurance 
be given that any checks on stakeholders could be looked into as thoroughly as 
possible. 
 
The Leader confirmed that the Council would do what it could. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 

Page 10

https://youtu.be/QrM8_9KXdus?t=3903


  
Council - 05/04/23 

  
7 

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items for consideration. 
 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Gillian Burnett 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.11 pm 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cou
[...]


 
9. Major Risks 

 

Page 14



  
 

  

 9.1 It is essential that the council’s decision making structures and processes are 
robust and established in line with the relevant legislation and principles of good 
governance, to minimise the risk of legal challenge. The proposed approach seeks 
to ensure those aims are met. 
 

9.2 The appointment of scrutiny committees enables the Council to achieve 
enhanced accountability and transparency of decision making process. Scrutiny is 
a key element of the Council's executive arrangements and is the main way by 
which executive decision-makers are held to public account for the discharge of 
the functions for which they are responsible. 

 
9.3 The scrutiny process is a key mechanism for enabling councillors to represent the 

views of their constituents and other organisations to the cabinet and to the 
Council and, by examining the operation and impact of the Council's policies, is a 
useful means of improving the development and delivery of services. Lack of an 
effective scrutiny function could lead to a lack of democratic accountability for the 
Council.  

 

  
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 

 
 10.1 Not applicable. 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
 11.1 This is not a Key Decision. 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
 12.1 Not Applicable. 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 Nominations. (to follow) 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 Not Applicable. 
 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Council 

17 May 2023 
 
Report Title: Updated Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 
 
Submitted by: Monitoring Officer 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To ask Council to adopt a new set of Finance and Contact Procedure Rules 

Recommendation 
 
That Council resolves to:-  
 

1) adopt the new Finance and Contract Procedure Rules as set out in the appendix; 
and,  
 

2) delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder One Council, People & Partnerships, to make such minor modifications as 
may be required to finalise the drafting and integrate the same into the 
Constitution. 

 

Reasons 

 
The Finance and Contract Procedure Rules (FCPRs) haven’t been substantially revised since 
September 2020. They were not revised alongside the rest of the Constitution when the 
Constitution was substantially updated at Annual Council in 2022, resulting in the adoption of a 
bespoke, modern constitution. The adoption of the proposed FCPRs would bring them into line 
with the rest of the new Constitution, bringing efficiency improvements through clarity and 
brevity and by updating and streamlining outdated or unnecessarily complex processes. In 
doing so, the new FCPRs also bring improved governance and provide a clearer, centralised 
framework in areas such as joint and collaborative working and grant funding.  

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members will recall that a new Constitution was adopted by unanimous vote of 

Council at its Annual meeting in 2022. The new Constitution took a completely 
fresh, bespoke approach to its layout, format and content, significantly updating 
and modernising it and making it much more user-friendly and accessible. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 12



  
 

  

 
1.2 Constitutions are “living documents” and must change from time to time to reflect 

how the Council does and would like to work, to make its operations more 
efficient and to ensure it achieves the correct balance between efficiency and 
sound governance. It is reviewed on at least an annual basis, with proposed 
changes being brought to Annual Council for Members to consider. 

 
1.3 Members will be aware that whilst the rest of the Constitution was substantially 

revised and updated during 2022, with a new Constitution being adopted by 
unanim
[...]
ated as needs be. A substantive review of the provisions on procurement 
and contracting will be required when the legislative changes referred to above 
come into effect, which is anticipated to be mid to late 2024. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That Council resolves to:-  
 

1) adopt the new Finance and Contract Procedure Rules as set out in the appendix; 
and,  
 

2) delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder One Council, People & Partnerships, to make such minor modifications as 
may be required to finalise the drafting and integrate the same into the 
Constitution. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The Finance and Contract Procedure Rules (FCPRs) haven’t been substantially 

revised since September 2020. They were not revised alongside the rest of the 
Constitution when the Constitution was substantially updated at Annual Council in 
2022, resulting in the adoption of a bespoke, modern constitution. The adoption of 
the proposed FCPRs would bring them into line with the rest of the new Constitution, 
bringing efficiency improvements through clarity and brevity and by updating and 
streamlining outdated or unnecessarily complex processes. In doing so, the new 

Page 20



  
 

  

FCPRs also bring improved governance and provide a clearer, centralised 
framework in areas such as joint and collaborative working and grant funding.  

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 An option would be to simply carry on with the existing FCPRs, until the changes to 

the procurement regime come into effect. Another option would be to explore 
piecemeal amendments to the existing rules to deal only with some of the more 
pressing issues, until that time.  

 
5.2 However, there are considerable benefits in terms of operational efficiency and 

improved governance in the proposed update and revised format that wouldn’t be 
realised if that alternative approach was taken. A piecemeal approach to 
amendments is likely to be resour
[...]
nnual Council May 2022. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Proposed new FCPRs 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1  N/A  

 
 

  
 

 

Page 22



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Council 

17 May 2023 
 
Report Title: Constitution Update 
 
Submitted by: Monitoring Officer 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
Council is asked to approve the proposed changes to update the Constitution 

Recommendation 
 
That Council approve:- 
 
1. the changes that relate to the Planning Committee  

 1.1 allowing 5 minutes for each public speaker to address the Planning Committee, 
and  
1.2  automatically referring to committee any application involving 10 or more 
dwellings or where the number of dwellings is not known. 

 
2. the changes required to reflect the recently amended Officer structure 

 
3. a change in name of Scrutiny Working Groups to Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups 
 
4.  authorise the Monitoring Officer, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder One Council, 

People & Partnerships to amend the Constitution accordingly 
 

Reasons 
 

The Planning Committee and Scrutiny changes revert to the position prior to the new 
Constitution’s adoption at Annual Council in 2022, which lead Members consider to be 
preferable. The Officer structure changes are necessary to keep the Constitution up to date.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members will recall that a new Constitution was adopted by unanimous vote of 

Council at its Annual meeting in 2022. The new Constitution took a completely fresh, 
bespoke approach to its layout, format and content, significantly updating and 
modernising it and making it much more user-friendly and accessible. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 13



  
 

  

1.2 Constitutions are “living documents” and must change from time to time to reflect 
how the Council does and would like to work, to make its operations more efficient 
and to ensure it achieves the correct balance between efficiency and sound 
governance. It is reviewed on at least an annual basis, with proposed changes being 
brought to Annual Council for Members to consider. 

 
1.3 During the course of the last year, the need for changes in three areas has been 

identified. The first change relates to operational development control matters. The 
second change is to correct an inadvertent name change in relation to the work of 
Scrutiny Committees. The third change is to update the Constitution generally to 
reflect the change in the Officer management structure that has occurred.  

  
2. Issues 

 
Planning Changes 
 

 2.1 These changes relate to the length of time public speakers may address the 
planning committee, and the threshold for housing development that would result 
in an automatic referral of an application to the planning committee to decide. 

 
2.2 The new constitution provides for a period of 3 minutes for each public speaker 

wishing to address the planning committee on an application, under the old 
Constitution 5 minutes was allowed. The Chair can exercise discretion to allow 
speakers longer than 3 minutes, and has routinely done so up to (and where 
required) beyond the previously permitted 5 minutes. Members have expressed a 
preference to formally revert back to the 5 minute provision and record that in the 
new Constitution. 
 

2.3 In terms of the automatic referral of housing applications to planning committees, 
there typically turns on the number of proposed houses, with different councils 
adopting different approaches. Currently, the Constitution operates to 
automatically refer proposals for the development of 200 or more dwellings to 
planning committee. The Service Director Planning can elect to refer applications 
that do not meet that criteria to the planning committee, and has been doing so as 
a matter of routine given the implications of and interest in such proposals. 
Members have expressed a preference to revert back to the position in the old 
Constitution where an automatic referral to planning committee is triggered by 
applications involving 10 or more dwellings or where the number of dwellings is 
not known. 
 

Officer Management Structure 
 

2.4 Members will recall that one of the Council’s Executive Directors has retired. The 
Chief Executive, as the Council’s statutory Head of Paid Service, took that 
opportunity to amend the Council’s management team, re-designating existing 
officers such that there is now a Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and a 
number of Service Directors, with the titles “Executive Director” and “Head of 
Service”, no longer being in use. 

 

Page 24



  
 

  

2.5 There are various passages in the Constitution that now need to be updated to 
reflect these changes, none of which alter the substance of the Constitution in any 
way. 
 

Scrutiny Committees 
 

2.6 Members will be aware that when Scrutiny Committees wish to take a “deep dive” 
and scrutinise a particular matter in some detail, they can set up a sub-committee 
to do so. Traditionally, those sub-committees have been referred to as “task and 
finish groups”, to reflect the fact that they are convened for a particular purpose, 
and once that purpose is met, the work of the group is finished and it is dissolved. 

 
2.7 In the new Constitution, such groups are referred to simply as “working groups” 

and there is a preference to formally revert back to the moniker “task and finish 
group”. 

 
2.8 In addition, the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer have now completed a 

comprehensive review of the Council’s Contract and Financial Procedure Rules 
(FCPRs). These are an appendix to the constitution (F5 and F6) which were not 
comprehensively reviewed as part of the process of updating the Constitution in 
2022. This work has now been completed and it is considered that the new 
FCPRs represent a significant and important update, to better achieve the 
balance between efficiency and sound governance.  This is addressed as a 
separate report elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 That Council approve:- 
 

1. the changes that relate to the Planning Committee; 
  

1.1 allowing 5 minutes for each public speaker to address the Planning    
Committee, and  
1.2  automatically referring to committee any application involving 10 or 
more dwellings or where the number of dwellings is not known. 
 

2. the changes required to reflect the recently amended Officer structure 
 

3. a change in name of Scrutiny Working Groups to Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Groups 

 
4. authorise the Monitoring Officer, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder 

One Council, People & Partnerships to amend the Constitution accordingly 
 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 The Planning Committee and Scrutiny changes revert to the position prior to the new 

Constitution’s adoption at Annual Council in 2022, which lead Members consider to 

Page 25



  
 

  

be preferable. The Officer structure changes are necessary to keep the Constitution 
up to date. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Council could select any or all of the options presented, or decide to do nothing. The 

proposed changes reflect Member preference and operational practice. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 There are no legal implications arising. 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 There are no equality implications arising from the proposals. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 There are no direct financial or resource implications arising. 
  

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 None identified. 
  

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1 Contributing to the smoother and more efficient operation of the Council contributes 
towards the following goals:-  

 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 N/A  
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Adoption of the new Constitution, Annual Council May 2022. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Proposed new FCPRs 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1  N/A  

 

Page 26



  
 

  

 
  

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	11 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS FOR 2023/24
	12 REVISED FINANCE AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
	13 CONSTITUTION UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


  
Council - 17/05/23 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 17th May, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Gillian Burnett -Faulkner (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Allport 
Barker MBE 
Beeston 
Bettley-Smith 
Brockie 
Brown 
Bryan 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fear 
Gorton 
Grocott 
 

Heesom 
Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
S Jones 
D Jones 
Lawley 
Moffat 
Northcott 
Panter 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
 

Skelding 
Stubbs 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
G White 
S White 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Talbot 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Daniel Dickinson Service Director - Legal & 

Governance /Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Roger Tait Service Director - 

Neighbourhood Delivery 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. ELECTION OF MAYOR 2023/24  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3852&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o


  
Council - 17/05/23 

  
2 

Two nominations were received. However, one nominee had not been made aware 
of this and wished to be withdrawn, leaving just one: 
 
Councillor Simon White.  Proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by 
Councillor Bettley-Smith. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Simon White be appointed as Mayor for the 2023/24 

Municipal Year. 
 
 The Mayor made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2023/24  
 
Two nominations were received: 
 
Councillor Barry Panter.  Proposed by Councillor Northcott and seconded by 
Councillor Simon Tagg. 
 
Councillor Richard Gorton.  Proposed by Councillor Fox-Hewitt and seconded by 
Councillor Dave Jones. 
 
A vote was taken. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Barry Panter be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 

2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 
 The Deputy Mayor Made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

5. MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS  
 
The following appointments were made: 
 
Consort:   Cllr Gary White 
Mayoress:  Tanya Morgan 
High Constable: Peter Whalan 
Mayor’s Cadet: Cpl Abigail Pye  
Chaplain:  Rev. Peter Nisbeck 
Mace Bearers: Jenny Otter and Glenn Martin-James 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

6. MAYORAL ADDRESS  
 
The Mayor thanked members for electing him and stated that he was honoured to be 
appointed to the role which he would carry out to the best of his ability.  The Mayor 
looked forward to attending many engagements throughout his year in Office. 
 
The Mayor named his chosen charities as the Academy for Theatre Arts and We 
Love Newcastle. 
 

https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=649
https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=1713
https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=1895


  
Council - 17/05/23 

  
3 

The Mayor thanked former Mayor, Gill Burnett-Faulkner for carrying out her duties 
diligently and with enthusiasm and congratulated her on her recent marriage. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

7. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND CONSORT  
 
On behalf of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg expressed gratitude and 
appreciation to the retiring Mayor and Consort.  Over one hundred and six 
engagements had been carried out and raised over £7000 for her chosen charities. 
 
 The term had coincided with momentous and historic events including a Platinum 
Jubilee, funeral of the late Queen and Coronation of the new King. 
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Burnett-Faulkner and congratulated her and David on 
their recent marriage.  This was echoed by the Labour Group leader. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

8. RESPONSE OF THE RETIRING MAYOR AND SUMMARY OF THE MAYORAL 
YEAR  
 
The retiring Mayor stated that it had been a delight to serve the Borough in what had 
been a busy year both personally and in her Mayoral role. Thanks were given to the 
Consort, support staff, Mayor’s Chaplain, Council Officers and all members of the 
Council. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET  
 
The Leader confirmed Councillor Sweeney as Deputy Leader and the following as 
members of the Cabinet for 2023/24: 
 
Councillor Gill Heesom (Portfolio, Community Safety and Wellbeing) 
Councillor David Hutchison (Portfolio, Sustainable Environment) 
Councillor Andy Fear (Portfolio, Strategic Planning) 
Councillor Jill Waring (Portfolio, Leisure, Culture and Heritage) 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney (Portfolio, Finance Town Centres and Growth) 
Councillor Simon Tagg (Portfolio, One Council, People and Partnerships) 
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor Hutchison to the Cabinet and thanked Councillor 
Trevor Johnson who had previously held the Portfolio for Environment and Recycling 
for all of his hard work.  
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

10. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS FOR 2023/24  
 
Committee Membership 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor Sweeney that 
the appointments to committees, for 2023/24 be as set out in the Agenda. 
 
Resolved:  That the appointments to committees, as set out in the 

https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=2027
https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o
https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=2238
https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=2657


  
Council - 17/05/23 

  
4 

  agenda, be approved. 
 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor Dave Jones 
that the nominations for Chairs and Vice Chairs be taken en-bloc and have a single 
vote.    
 
Resolved: That the following Chair and Vice-Chair appointments be 
approved: 
 

COMMITTEE CHAIR VICE-CHAIR 

Audit and Standards Paul Waring Gill Burnett-Faulkner 

Conservation Advisory Trevor Johnson Lilian Barker 

Licensing and Public Protection Andrew Parker Joan Whieldon 

Planning Paul Northcott Nick Crisp 

Health, Wellbeing and Environment 
Scrutiny 

Ian Wilkes Rupert Adcock 

Economy and Place Scrutiny  Gary White Robert Bettley-Smith 

Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny 

Mark Holland Amy Bryan 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. REVISED FINANCE AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Leader introduced a report asking Council to adopt a new set of Finance and 
Contract Procedure Rules as they had not been substantially revised since 2020.  
The revised rules were attached as an appendix in the supplementary agenda. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the new Finance and Contract Procedure Rules as 
set out in the appendix, be adopted; and,  

 
(ii) That the Monitoring Officer be delegated authority, in 

conjunction with the Portfolio Holder One Council, People 
& Partnerships, to make such minor modifications as may 
be required to finalise the drafting and integrate the same 
into the Constitution. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. CONSTITUTION UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced a report seeking Council’s approval of the proposed changes 
to update the Constitution.  The changes had taken place following adoption of the 
new Constitution at Annual Council in 2022. 
 
The Leader proposed an amendment to the Constitution which was seconded by 
Councillor Holland: 
 
‘That Council resolves to add a new paragraph numbered 1.3, after the existing 
paragraph 1.2 in Section B4 of the Constitution.  Section B4 contains the Council 

https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=2792
https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=2911


  
Council - 17/05/23 

  
5 

Procedure Rules and Part 1 deals with proceedings at Annual Council.  The new 
Paragraph 1.3 would read: 
 
No Member shall be nominated for election to the office of Mayor or Deputy Mayor, nor to a 
position of Chair or Vice-Chair of any committee, without consent first having been obtained 
from the Member being nominated’. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the changes at 1.1 and 1.2, relating to the Planning 

Committee, be approved: 

1.1 allowing 5 minutes for each public speaker to address 
the Planning Committee, and  

1.2 automatically referring to committee any application 
involving 10 or more dwellings or where the number 
of dwellings is not known. 

 
(ii) That the changes required to reflect the recently 

amended Officer structure be approved. 
 

(iii) That a change in name of Scrutiny Working Groups to 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups be approved. 

 
(iv) That a new paragraph, as written in italics above be 

added to the Constitution. 
 

(v) That the Monitoring Officer, in conjunction with the  
Portfolio Holder One Council, People & Partnerships be 
authorised to amend the Constitution accordingly. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Councillor Gillian Burnett -Faulkner 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.51 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/FMVwfoSJV2o?t=3037

